# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[USITC SE-08-004]

#### Sunshine Act Meeting Notice

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United States International Trade Commission. TIME AND DATE: March 14, 2008 at 11 a.m.

**PLACE:** Room 101, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, Telephone: (202) 205–2000.

## **STATUS:** Open to the public.

# MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Agenda for future meetings: none.

- 2. Minutes.
- 3. Ratification List.

4. Inv. Nos. 701–TA–454 and 731– TA–1144 (Preliminary) (Welded Stainless Steel Pressure Pipe from China)—briefing and vote. (The Commission is currently scheduled to transmit its determination to the Secretary of Commerce on or before March 17, 2008; Commissioners' opinions are currently scheduled to be transmitted to the Secretary of Commerce on or before March 24, 2008.)

5. Outstanding action jackets: none.

In accordance with Commission policy, subject matter listed above, not disposed of at the scheduled meeting, may be carried over to the agenda of the following meeting. Earlier notification of this meeting was not possible.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: March 4, 2008.

# William R. Bishop,

Hearings and Meetings Coordinator. [FR Doc. E8–4763 Filed 3–10–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

### Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on January 25, 2008, a proposed consent decree in *United States v. Reynolds Metals Company, et al.*, Civil Action No. 08– 108–KI, was lodged with the United States District Court for the District of Oregon.

In this action the United States sought injunctive relief, response costs and natural resource damages for releases of hazardous substances at the Reynolds Metals Superfund Site near Troutdale, Oregon. The decree provides that defendants will implement remedial action at the Site and pay \$501,370 in past response costs, as well as pay future response costs. In addition, defendants will complete natural resource restoration actions they are undertaking at the Site and pay \$21,120 in natural resource damage assessment costs.

For thirty (30) days after the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the Consent Decree. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611. In either case, the comments should refer to *United States* v. *Reynolds Metals Company, et al.*, Civil Action No. 08–108–KI, D.J. Ref. No. 90–11–3–08697.

The decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, 1000 SW. Third Avenue, Suite 600, Portland, Oregon 97204. During the comment period, the Consent Decree may be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/

*Consent\_Decrees.html.* A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$21.50 for the decree only or \$71.00 for the decree with attachments (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

# Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. E8–4784 Filed 3–10–08; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-P

#### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### Notice of Lodging of Settlement Agreement Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that on March 4, 2008, the United States moved to reopen United States v. Ruetgers Organics Corporation (fka Ruetgers-Nease Corporation), No. 4–96–2128, in order to lodge a proposed "Agreement

and Order Regarding Modification of the Consent Decree to Include Reimbursement for Past and Future Oversight Costs" ("Modification Agreement"). The Modification Agreement amends the Consent Decree ("1997 Consent Decree") lodged on December 6, 1996, in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania and entered on January 2, 1997. The Modification Agreement is intended only to replace the provisions specifically referred to, essentially to include oversight costs within the definition of response costs. All other provisions of the 1997 Consent Decree remain in force.

The 1997 Consent Decree resolved the claims of the United States under Sections 106 and 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9606 and 9607, for past response costs and certain response actions at the Centre County Kepone Superfund Site in Centre County, Pennsylvania. The Modification Agreement obligates the Settling Defendant to reimburse the United States \$628,164.79 for additional United States' past response costs and to agree to reimbursement of future costs.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the proposed Modification Agreement. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *United States* v. *Ruetgers Organics Corporation*, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–1436.

The Modification Agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney in the Middle District of Pennsylvania at the William J. Nealon Federal Building and Courthouse, 235 N. Washington Ave., Suite 311, Scranton, PA 18503. It may also be examined at U.S. EPA Region III at 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103. During the public comment period, the Modification Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/Consent\_ Decrees.html.

A copy of the proposed Modification Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (*tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov*), fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone